425

No. 591, S.]

[Published July 17, 1953.

CHAPTER 468

AN ACT to amend 20.175 (1) of the statutes, relating to certain revolving appropriations for the purchase of certain lands for farm operations in connection with the northern colony and training school.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.175 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.175 (1) All balances to the credit of the department of public welfare, state board of health and state superintendent of public instruction at the close of business on June 30, 1941, under s. 20.17 (13), statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said departments from the sale of live stock and farm products and from premiums on exhibits at fairs, to be used as a revolving appropriation for operation, maintenance, and permanent property and improvements of the respective institutional farms and for incidental expenses connected with exhibits at fairs. The department of public welfare, with the approval of the governor, is authorized to use funds available to the department under this appropriation to exercise the option to purchase approximately 200 acres of land in Chippewa county for a price of \$26,000, as provided in a lease dated November 22, 1948, between the regents of the university of Wisconsin and the state department of public welfare, on such terms as are mutually agreed.

Approved July 7, 1953.